


BETATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE 33TH DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiffs,

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Defendant.

EDWARD L. IOHNSON P54546
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

1274 Library Street, Suite 304
Detroit, Michigan 48226

{313) 561-T105

COMPLAINT

now come Praintics [
_hynndthmghhmm.ﬂdwdhlm and for iis Complaint against
the Defendant Ford Motor Conpanry, states as foflovws:

| COUNT1
1. Plaintiffy is 2 fordign corporation conducting buziness iti the City of Trenton be
County of Wayne, State of Michigan
2. Defondant Ford Moter Compeny, is & foreign corporstion, conductiung asiess
in thes City of Trenton,Coumnty of Wayne, Stats of Michigan
3. Defendant mamufactored, designed, sold and/or supplied 2 2000 Ford Ranger
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4, On May 19, 2001 Hﬁnﬁﬂ'si‘nmmd-udrivhghumw
on Van Horn and Fort, in the City of Treaton, when the subject vehicle bursted into Bames '

5. Defendant being the mam:facturer, designer, sodior supplier of 2000 Ford
Ranges, knew or should have known that porperty damages and injuries conceming the 2000
Ford Ranger could ocezated during operation. Notwithstanding said dnowiedge, Defeodant failed
to act ax a reasonabie manuficturer, designer and/or supplier of the 2000 Focd Ranger, and failed
NWWWWMWMMMMthm.

6. Defendant was nogligent and such negfigence was a proximats cause of
Plaintiff's injuries, and consisted of, but were not mited to the following:

A

Fathire 10 properly and adequately design, mamdfacture, and sell the
2000 Ranger so as to protect agginet foresesable snd
urreasonshle rigke of harm, such 28 occurved to Plaintif.

Faibure to proparly and adequatsly imspect and test its product to
imsure agginst foresectble mm umreasonahle risks of herm by fis
asery, specifically Plaintif's inscre

Ta mamufacturing, designing and mpplying a 2000 Ranger with 2
fiity cahle between the battery and starter_

Faiture to wam of the hazards of the cabls between the battery and
starter contrary to ANST Standard B7E.3-1975.

Failure 10 provids sdequate warning in & manner sufficient to advise
the operatar of the dangers agsociated with the cable betwsen the
baitery and starter, conirary to ANSI Standsrd B71.3-1975.

In mamicturing, supphying and degigning a cabls which
ookl start g firs, end in faiking to wam of this condition.

8. As a direct snd proximage result of the negligence of the Defendant az sforesaid,
Plaintif baz been damaged in the amvrant of $19.69400 Dollars.
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WHEREFQRE, Plaintiffs demend Judgmen against Defendant Ford Motor Compazy, in
mmmtgfﬁl?,ﬁﬂmnoﬂm, plus costs, interest and sttomey fees.

COUNT I

9. Plaintiffs reallage and incorpocte by reference each and svery allegation as contained in
Count I ax if set forth fully harein, and for Coumt 1T state as folkows.

10. At the time the Pefendam Ford Motor Compasy, designed and memufictured andfos
sold and suppiied its 2000 Rangex 23 previously described, it warranted expresdly and impliedty
that said Rangee was safe and it for the purposes and uses reaponsbly foreseesble tad intesded
whes it Jeft Dafendant's control, but conteary to said warranties, suid Ranger was not reagonably
fit for the pumposes and uses reasonsbly foreseeable, tut was defective in the following, but not
Emited to the following particulars:

A

The Defendant failed to properly and adequately design,
macesfacturs snd sell the subject Ranger so as 1o protect

upainst foreseeable and unreasonable risks of harm, such ag
occurred to Pladntiff

The Defendant fiiled to propely and adequately inspect and vest its
product 10 inture aguingt foresecable and umressomahle risks of
harm by its users, upm&nﬂyﬂ:lmﬁ'umn-
Defendant kntw and recognized that the cable between the bartery
st starter could start a fire,

" I mamylhciyring, designing and supplying & vehicle with an cable

coudd start 4 Hre.
The Defandans falled 10 wam of the hazards of the cable between

the battery and starter, starting & fre, conerary to ANSI Standand
B71.3-1973,




F. The Defendant failed (o provide adequate warning in & marmer
mﬁﬂuﬂmadﬂaelhuupﬁatm of the dangers asgociated with the
cﬂcb&mthebﬁﬁuyaﬂmnm,mmmmm
Standard B71.3-1975.

12. As & direct and peoximate repult;of the above doscribed breaches of implied
suffer damages in the amount of $19,694 Dotlars ’

i
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand Jilgment againet Defendant Ford Motor
Company in the amount &slg,m.mmphémmmmm

1274 Library Street Ste. 304
Detrait, MI 48226
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September 18, 2001

INRE: State Farm Claim Noll NN

H& A File No. 01-1362VF
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5 PREDICATION:
&
?IA. xsoci1ATes Thisreport is predicated upon the request of Ms. Janct Pike, State Farm Claims
. : Represeatative, to conduct sn investigation into with special reference
PR 10 the fire [oss of 2 2000 Ford, Ranger.
36135 Schookernft
inmria, ¥ichigas 43150
Fox: 734-591-0140
SECRETARY OF STATE:
1 300 95 [-290% -
wallDhamdon-assac.com

uar@hermdon-assoc com Through the Secretary of State, the following information wae obtained:

B0, Box 27
. Boyne Ciy, Michigan #9712 *SALVAGE VEHICLE®

231 5825543 - 2000 FORD IFTZR15X8Y
Uicanand in Michigas, 19 PICKUP TRANSFER SALVAGE
Ohia, Einois e Arizooa 06/18/2001 295M1660342 RANGER 165008
. hemdpirassos . £om
COLOR —GRN
*NON-SALVAGEABLE PARTS

FRONT BUMPER. - HOOD - R FENDER - L FENDER —
STATE FARM INS

22 V545 641

PO BOX 4080

KALAMAZOO 490(33-4080

NO SECURED INTEREST ON RECORD

INSPECTION:

On September 11, 2001 at 12:00 neon, this Investigator armived at Copart, in
Browmstown, 1o conduct sn investigation into the fire loss of 2 2000 Ford, Ranger.




o ;

mRE:  Stare Farm Claime No. [ NI

=1 REIVF

September 18, 2001
Page2

Once at the scene, a close inspection provided the following information
SEE ENCLOSED INVESTIGATION REPORT

Prior to leaving the scene, severa] 35mm color photographs were taken and are enclosed.

ORIGIN AND CAUSE INVESTIGATION:

On Septetnber 11, 2001 at 12:00 noon, thix Investigator antived at Copart in Brownstowm to
conduct an origin and cause investigation into the fire loss of 2 2000 Fard, Ranger, green in
oolox, Vehicle Identification Number IFI'ZRIS]{BY'I-

Upon arriving at the facility, the vehicle has heen trongltt forward and is identified by its
Vehicls Identification Number located on the faderal manuizcturers label on the drives's door.

Initial observitions reveal evidence of 3 fire to bave originated within the engims compartment
that extended o the first stages of meiting and cracking of the windshield, maore pronounced on
the left or driver’s eide. Further, the right rear stationary window has been hraken in, Also,
bhistering 13 present to the painted sarfaces of the driver door, left fender, front bumper, cowling,
and right fonder.

The examination of the fuel tank, £ tube and gaz cap revesls all are intact with no evidence of 7
any fel loakage. The examination of the nnderzide reveals it is free of soy fire origin. At this
time, the examination is focused to the bed of the trock, where there remsins of the alumimm
hood and other firs debris has been placed into the bad of the truck after the fire,

Af this time, ooty 18 gained into the paseetiper compartorent, whereupon exanmning Same,
exposure fre damage is present to the dashboard on the driver’s sids, where the fire penetrated
the windskield, causing the damage present.  Further axamination reveals that the fire has
penetrated openings within the Grewall, in the lower section on the driver’s side, causing partial

ion of the carpeted floor ares. At this time, the plastic is broken over the odometer and
i reads 16,112 actuzl miles. After completing an inspection of the pessenger campartment, oo
evidence of any fire origin could bs found.
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At this time, the examination is focused to the engine compartrasat, where the aluminum hood is
reconstructed, and it is determined that a fire haz originated within the engine compartment, on
the driver’s side.

The examination contiomes, and a tremendons amount of sombustibles remain on the right or
passenger side of the engine comparteneat, to inchyde wiring imsulation, rubber hoses, plastic

plngmmtmm the air filter canister ancd papsr clement, and there is no evidencs of any fire
arigin.

The examination of the altemator, located in the nght front, reveals it is basically intact, the
wiring reveals exposure fire damage only and no evidencs of any electrical filure could be
found and ativibuted ta the casute of the fire. =

At this fime, the cxamination is forused to the: front sechion of the engios compartment, where
again, both the upper and lower radiator basss are basically intact, the copling £an biades veveal 2
tremendous amount remaining and therg & no evidence of any fire origin. The examination
cantinues, and bodh transmission cooler lines are basically intect and there is no evidence of any

fire origin.

At thig time, the examination iz focuzed to the top of the engine, whers & tremendoes amount of
combustibles romain, to inchuds the coil pack with the spark plug boots and wives. Faorther, the
fuel il and fuel hine that cormects inte the fue] rail m the very front reveals it is intact at this

point and no evidence of any fuel lcakage could be found and atiributed to the cause of the fire.

At this time, the examination is focused to the rear of the engine, where the silencer pad is
hasically intact along the entire length of the bulkhead, snd there is no evidence: of sty Fire
origin. Further, the wirmg harness traveling along the bulkheed reveals charred winng insulation
preaent, as well as inzulation intact, and thera iz no evidence of aay electrical failure that could
be found and attriboted 1o the canse of the fire,

Al this time, the examination is focused to the valve cover on the driver’s side, where it is
basically imtact, the three spark plug boots and wires rveal a remendous amount remaining and
0o 0il leakage cogld be found and attributed to the canse of the fire.

The examination is now focused to the inner left fender, where the battery is fire damaged,
expoging the plates. The fire damage present to tha battery is more pronounced in the rear and
right side. Both battery cablea reveal they ars partially void of insulation. Inaulation does
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remam for the negative batiery cable, clozest the tenminal, however, as you trace same, the cable
bacomes void of insulation, and as it travels through a bracket in the left front lower section of
the engine compartment, the insulstion once again becornes intact The pasitive beitery cable is
void of insulaticn, all the way from the tenninal as well as where it passes thiough the metal
bracket. Upon tracing this cable, a close examination reveals evidence of slectrical faulting to

At this time, the examination iz focused to the remaing of the power distribution center, located
directly behind the huttery, wheve exposure five damage is presert. The examination reveals a

tremendous amonnt of combustibies present apd no evidence of any clecinical faihue could be

found and atiribuied to the ceuse of the fire.

Al this time, the exemination is focused to the power steering fluid reservoir, where the remains
of the reservoir itself is present, and partial consrmption of the power stearing lines is noted.
The examiration of ail compression fittings reveals hoge material resnaining in each.

At this time, the examinstion iz focosed to the fuel tine end connection in the lower section of the
engne cRnpatrtment, on the driver’s gide, direcily behind the power stesring fluid reservoir, and
the retaining clip is intact, hewever, the combustible section of hose traveling between cach
fiing has been consumed by the fre.

At this time, a subsequent check of the fluid {svels reveal the ol is overfull amd mixed with

water, the wansmigsion fluid level is full and clean, with all remaining fuids to have drained
during tha course of the fire. 1t should be noted that no remains of the diater cap could be
fourl

At this time, after completing the above inspection and examination, it is the opinion of this
Investigator that the fre was accidental in natwre. It ig further the opinion of this Investigator
thatthuﬁmnngumudmﬂnnlhumgmammpamnmLmﬂndnm 8 side, and at this time, the
investigation contimues.

TITLE INFORMATION:

A review of the titte information indicates  iransfer of salvage in the name of Btate Fanm
Insurance, P.O. Box 4080, Kalamazoo, on June 18, 2001 with a noa-achzal odometer reading of
16,500. There is no secored interest listed on record and no Michigan license plate registered o
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the vehicle. The vehicle is identified as & 2000 Ford, Ranger, bearmg Vehicle identification

Nurober 1IFTZR1 SKEYT-

NICR VINASSIST:

A review of the NICB Vinnssist indficetes that the 2000 Ford, Renger XL 4x4 pick-up truck super
cab is equipped with & 4.0 liter, V6 cogine and was assembled in Edison, New Jesey.
ALLDATA SYSTEM:

A gearch of the Alldata System Recatl Dratabase produced four vecalls pertaining to the vehicle in
question. Upon reviewing same, nobe wete found to pertain to the fire in question.

A futther search was conducted of the Technical Service Pulletms, producing a nomber of

bulletins partaining to the vehicle in gnestion. Upon reviewing same, none were found to pertain
to the fire in question.

INTERVIEW (GLENDA VAJEN):

Om Scptember 7, 2001 at B:50 e m., Investigator Gregory Malarewicz conducted an interview
with Glenda Vajen, who is the title hokder, named insuted and operator of the vehicle prior to the
fire. [t was lsarned that the fire coonmmed ont May 19, 2001 between 2:00 apd 3200 pan. with the
weather conditions listed as clear. The location of the fre is listed as Vean Hom and Fort in the
City of Trenton. Subzequently, Pauls Fackeon, a neighbor and a pasgenger in the vehicle,
contacted 911 and the Trenton Fire Department respoaded in under five eninutes, and
extinguished the fire invalving the 2000 Ford, Ranger, squipped with a six cylinder engins.

Further questioning revealed that the vehicle was laased new in December of 1999 from Superior
Ford in Flat Rock. A three year, 36,000 mile waranty was issued aud no extended warrsmty was
purchased.

Since ownership, no warranty 'work had been completed and the only service work completed
inchuded routine maintenance, specifically oil changes.
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The last person to have entered the engine compartment was Yalvoline Quick Lube to chanpe the
pil. Oil changes are secured every 3,000 miles and no o1l or other fluids are ever added. No
mechanical or electrical problems have been experienced since owmership.

The mileage at the titne of the lease inception was mﬂhmlmyﬂﬁhmnfhhhn
was approximately 16,500 miles.

When questioned vegarding receiving any recall notices, it was leatned that one had been
received, pertaining to the wipers, and was satisfied at Superior Ford in Flat Rock.

Smmmh:p,maﬂmmkﬂmmhmbmaﬂdedmthﬂwhuhmduhmnmm
irvolved in an accident. At the tims of the firs, the vehicle had besa in operation for
approximately five minmtes with the radic znd aik conditioniog on. All accessories worked.
Prior to the fire, there were ne operability moblems, oo waming lights ilhuminated and there
were no chianges i any of the gauges. Further, no fluid leaks had been observed.

The first smoke was obsetved emanating fiom under the hood on the keft or driver’s side. The
color of the flamesg were orange, observed in the lower section of the engine compariment, on the
driver’s side. During the courze of the fire, no doors wers [eft open and all windows were
secmed.

mnmm_mmmmmmmhmﬁmly five
rainutes, stopped for a traffic light and observed smoke and subsequent Games smanating from
undex the hood on the driver’s side. The firemen did not appréscie= to the probable
cause and she has no idea 21 to the cause of the fire. At this finee, no further information could
bo obtainad and the interview was terminaied.

TRENTON FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Mﬂﬁmq the Trenton Fire Department report is being secured, and wpon receipt, will be
forwanded to the Claime Repeesentative.
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IN RE: State Farm Claim NNEREE
I

September 18, 2001
Page 7

CONCLUSION:

Having completed an examination of the vehicls, interviewed the inyred, who was operating the
vehicle at the time of the fire, conductsd research pertaining to the vehicle in question, and based
upon all of the information known at the time of the preparation of this repert, it ia the opinion of
thshwshgﬂnrthntthcﬁmmmﬂmhlmm Itmﬁn'ﬂ:lﬂ'thunpmmnofﬂns

Eavestigator that the fige onginats - Oﬂthﬂdtl‘o"ﬂ"!mdﬂ,mﬂﬂ

b ol o i by e it R o T g,
is of insnlaiton, mmmmmmmmm

into open flame, with the fire extending wpward and cutward from that location, causing the
damage present. The fire is deemed to be an accidental five, electrical in nabure.

Af this time, all requests for secvices have been completed, we are closing our file and
forwarding our report and photographs for your review.

Timothy P. Hemdon

Wit Otlati-(].

Wnlhnr l']' Hamdun, Jr.
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2.

A cloge-up view of the federm] Manufacturers Label identifving the 2000
Ford, Ranger.

An overal] view of the left front,




3 Angther overall view of the left front.
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6. An oversll view of the rear.







9.  Anovenall view of tha right froht.

. 10. Anuvmllmnfﬂnbldnfthununl:wm:ﬁudnbmm




11.  Anoverl] view of the front pastenger compartment from the passenger’s
gide.
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A close-up view of the foel ine commection with the combustible
traveling between the fittings, consumed with hoge material stitl present
within both fittings.
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EAN MEGD SCAITH
BRANCH CLATMS OFFICE

Bus §19.472.73392
Fax 519267.0476
www_fannmersinmurance coit

Ford Motor Co.

Offlce of the General Counsel
Parklane Towers Weat, #400
Dearborn, MI 48126

Insurad I - _
gi::mﬂ:;;: :9-21-2001 (;,)Eiq,sc?ﬂr m&rlm

Dear Ford Motor Company, Marving ValleyCh G255,

Th'ﬂmrreapnndmmiab:immmmuamuuhofalmmmupﬁmndpulicyhoidmzﬂmFm-d )
Spoet Trac Trock consumed by fire as a probable resuli of s matmfachrer’s defect.

We have bad sn expert view this vehicle and the findings indicate we will be secking reimbursement
you in the amount of $23591 25,
Wewi!lphcnu:poﬁcyhuldm’svehinlnmﬂﬂ-chyhuldsuﬂm;ym,nr]rumhimdmmﬂew
his vebicle. Pleass call the undersigned so that we san advise you of its lacation and arrangre access for
nepection. Flease do not remove or destroy anything that would he perceived as evidence.
JfWMMMﬁmmwﬂhiﬂ&yﬁmﬁﬂmmwﬁMWMhmmﬁ
sehicle and we will dispose of the vehicle andl forwand a subrogation demand to you. If 30 days iz

mhmmmﬁrmh@wﬁmmﬂdﬁwmmﬁﬂﬂuwwmmﬂy
iscommoidate your request.

mmmﬁmwmmmmwﬂrmm.
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STEVEN R. MACKAIG & ASSOCIATES, INC. e rap———
FIRE INVESTIGATIONS UCENEE 0. cIMINIAZ
r .

382 FRONT STREET, SUITE A, EL CAION, CA 2203 « {819) 8781772 = FAX {818) BTS-TIT « Emall: mackelg@warthiinknet
. WAL mBckalg.com

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Farmers insurance

Vehiole Fire on

2001 Ford Sport Trac Truck

e S

Date of losa: Septambar 21, 2001
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STEVEN R. MACKAIG & ASSOCIATES, INC. ot . e o

FIRE INVESTIGATIONE LHENTE M. DVEIIES] AZ

a.u FAONT STREET, SUITE A, Bl CAJON, CA 92020 + (615] 573-1TTZ +» FAX I81H} 8797137 « Emall: macksigi wartvlink. nat
October 19, 2001 wWvrw.meckilg.com

Ms. Chris Weston
Farmers Ingurancs
1000 South Euclid Ave,
National City, CA 91950

Re:  Clalm m
SHM Raport 1
Vehicla Fire | i
200t Ford rt Trac
Inaured:
Date of Loss: 9-21-2001

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Assignment

On September 27, 2001, our office was requested by Fammers Claims Repressantative
iGhris Weston o conduct a fire origln and causs Investigation of 2 2001 Ford Spart
Trac plek-up tuick. The vehicle was inspectad at Insurance Auto Auction, in Spring
Vallay, CA. Arrangements wate mada 1o inspact the kas vehicle on September 28,
2001. -

Fire Cause

My investigation idertifiad the fire originating inside the engine compartment, in the
area of the fght side inner fender. It appears that a vehicle related elactrical system
failure occurred, resuiting in plastic ignition with subsequent fire.

The fre seversly damaged te engine mmpartma"_m.-i bady - and-.' paszengar
comparments. _ P T R

LI oor 22 2
Opinions & Recommendations : I

S :

Bum patterns and firs bahavior indicators locats the aree of fire orighi.” Components
within the area of origin are relatad to tha electrical systaii.  Hewriaining area of origin
wiring ls discolored and heat damaged in 2 mammer that indicates severe internal
ovarheating. Fire has destroyed most of tha firs origin componants to the poirt that the

h |

ERSS - 008 r_gaag
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gpaciic mechanism or avent that causad the electical falure is obscured. Fire
gevaraly damaged the remaining electrical systam components.

Tha loss vehicle ls new with only 14,689 astimatad milea of oparation at tha tima of the
fire. Componant failure with subsequent fire in a new wehicle with no aftermarket
medifications is not considared a condition of componant waear and war. Failure is
typically related to defective componants that resuit in premature tailure or compaonant
damaga that occurs during vehicie assembly.

According to the vahicle operator, the firs davelopsd as smoke coming from Inside the
engine compartment. Only an unusuai odor was detected prior to the discovery of the
amoks. The vehi¢la appaared D operate normally before the fire, with the lights and
road lamps oparating at tha time of fra discoveary.

The onty repairs priar 2 the fire ware for 2 malfunctioning hom.  Acrording o the
insured, Pearson Ford located In San Diago worked on the hom problem. Thay
afiagedly determined tha hom problem was in the stsering column.  The hom was
disconnacted and the new stearing cotumn ordered for replacemant. The vehicle was
ratumad to the inaured for use whila tha new stearing colemn was on ordar. It is
unciear at this tima ¥ repaira conducted by Pearson are related to the fire cause
becruse ol severo fire damage.

" Research of sarvice bulletins and recalt notices did not reveal any information relatsd
 wha fins cause or prablems within the aree of fre origin.

¥ litigation is considered, 1 recommand the loss vehicle be retalned as evidenca. All
partas should be given written notice to Inspect.  Inspections should not Inciude
umﬂmimwﬂp&ddh&mﬁﬁﬂmlddﬂnmmdhm
without all party agreement.

Vehlcle Description

Year: 2001

Maka: Ford

Modal: Sport Trac truck

Color: Grean o )
License: 4ROR142CA T LR

Vahicie |dentification Number: 1FMZUS7ES 1L

ne:. V6 iy ) T
Miage:  Estimaod 16,699 i [ 0cr 22 20
i e

'Fire Origin and Causs Datermination

r'-""—'!' -
F?
!:5‘
.\L

ﬂuwﬂd&hﬁpﬂmmﬂinmmm Eluuulnrﬂn.ad. Eﬁrhg
Valley, CA. Stock # 1042202-5.
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VEHICLE EXTERIOR

Examination of the vahicls axterior revealed severa fire damage to the engine and
passanger compartmanis.  Flre damage 1s prevalant on the passengar side of tha
body. Bum pattems are directional, indicating the fira odginated =t the
companmaént and spread raarward into the pasaangar compartment

Passenger side body bum pattems are diagonal and indicate the fire spreading
oulward from within the angine The hood swiace |3 heat oxidized with
prevalant heat damaga on the right side of the hood. This damapge indicates that the

~ most severg fire ocourred within the passanger side, of the engine

compariment. Severs heat damage to the right fender correiates with right side
hood damage and resutted from right side engine compartment haat axpostrs,

The- windshield, rear window and side windows are fire destroyed. Inspection of the
res and rims revealsd they are proparly secuwad and appear { be orginal
equipment. Only the right front tira is sevenaly fire damaged and partially consumed,
This damage comslates with the severe right side angine companmant damage.

Inapaction of the driveline and chassis roveal they ars imact The only significant fire
damage occumed 1o the right front suspension and resulted from heat exposurs that
occurred during the fire, originating from Inside the engine compartment. The chassis
Tevel portion of the fuel system is intact with no evidence of leakage related to the lire
cause. Bottom partions of the engins and tranamission ars not oil sisined or reveal
avidenca of [aakage reiatad to the firs coutes,

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

minmmmhammmv-ammmmmmmm
of the engine comparment revealed severs fre damage. Engine
- -.compartment fire damage is claarly most aavace along the right skis upper porion of

{he right inner fendar. This fa the area of fire origin.  Fre damage diminishes balow
and awpy from the area of fire origin.

[




that the anly heat ignition source located within the area of onigin is electnical wiring
and relatad componants. i appears that some type of alactrical fallure occurrad during
vehicle operation. The specific mechaniam that caused tha fallure was not evident
with & visual inspection.

Inapaction of the engina revealed surface heat damage that occurrad during the fire.
Engine component fire damage s most severe on right side swrfaces closast to and
facing the area of arigin. Examination of the engine did not reveal any avidence of fual
or oll lea ralated to the fire causs. Further, the operator related that tha vehicle
waa operating normally when Initial smoke was obsarved. F the fire cauza were
refated to ithe fuel system, sngine operation would have Hkely been effected and
datectad by the operator.

Exmnlnaﬂunduﬂﬂwgmmlndudingﬁnbaﬂayandmmmhdhﬂt
exposura damage.

Undarrnodlhamlntedhutdnmagahmmmmmm origin. The frawall
surface ix burmned diagonally from right to left. Thae biowear motor and ralay is subject of
fallure and fire in some model vehicles and located within a housing mounted to the
firowsll adjacent to the araa of origin. Due io savare fire damage, & i3 not evidant if
blower motor assembily is related to the fire cause.

Thahmpanelmmbditiahamalm&dwnmrﬁﬂon from fire eposure, Fuse
condition at the time of fire discovery Is not evident.

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

"Exunlnaﬂundﬂnwhblam“mdmedanuga. The most severe

damage occumed at the passengor side of the dashboard asssmbly. This severs
damage correlates. with the severe passengsr side engine compartment fire damage.
Bum pattems are directional indicating the fire burned from front 1o rsar and entered
through firewall openings anxd the windshield opening oncs the glass failed. Ben
patterna on the headiinar, seets, door panels and dashboard indicate that firs bumad

h 10 low, prevalent on the rght side and nﬁtadfmmamglmmmpamnmt 1
did not cbserve any evikienca that the fim nﬂglnatadfmm the passenger
compartrment.

Duxing the course of my investigation, | spoks with the insured and her son, the vahicle
oparator at the time of the fira.  According to Mrs. Valencia, the vehicls operated
namally since purchase except a fallure wih the hom mechanism. The vehicle was
taken lo Person Ford for hom service. Allsgedly, Person determined that the stesring

- ~ column wes the problem. They disconnscted the hom, crdered a new steering column

¢ g —— e m

and retumned the vehicle to the Insurad while waiting for & new! cojumn:iodnive.
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Conclusion

My opinion Is basad on a physical examination of the losa vehicle and information
gliainad during this investigation. it is my opinion that this fire: originated Inside tha
siwgine compartment, along tha top partion of the right side inner fender. An electrical

occurred related 1o the wiring hamess and components located within the amea

of fira origin. This opinion is supported with the following indicators:
1.  Bum pattemnsa on tha hood, hood bottorm, cowl, right front fender, right inner
- fender, firewall, right side of the engine, right sids of the dashboard and right
front wheel acsembly identity the area of fire origin.

2. Fight side matal inner fender surfacs ia uniquely heat damaged whita within the
area of origin.

a. w%mmmmmmmm the' area of origin 1s uriquely
heat discolored and rigil from intemeal overheating.

4. Thavehlcle wae operating at the time of fire discovery including lights and road

5. Fieonset was amoke only with the vahicle appearing to oparate normaky.
8. Noevidence of an intertionally set fire was identified.

7.  Charging, fuel, hibrication and eomiseion systems were examined and
alh_nhmhdas_ﬂuhm.

o drmis ke
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Evidencs

1. Written report.
2. Photographs. Wﬂmﬂphotngaﬂnmhkmﬂﬂmmindudadlnﬂu
Teport. They are avaitable on file.

PHYSKCAL EVIDENCE ODETARED DURING THES INVESTHGATION 15 STORED 3 YEANRS AND
DISCARDED UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED. STORAGE FEE INDICATED ON YOUR INVOICE.

STORAGE FEE FOR YOUR EVIDENCE IS § NONE PER MONTH BLLED ANMUALLY. THERARST
YEAR STORAGE IS BRLED IN ADVANCE. EVIDENCE DISPOSAL FEE AS APPLICABLE.

PLEASE NOTIFY US NWBITING. TF YOU DO NOT WANT TO RETAIN THES PHYBICAL EVIDENCE
UPON RECEIRT OF THE LETTER TO (MSCARCHCR RETURN THE EVDENCE T0 YOUL, STEVEN R
MACKAIG & ASSOC., INC. 8 HEREBY RELIEVED FROM ANY AND ALL LIABRLITY ANDIOR
AESPONSIBILITY FOR BAME. -ALL PARTIES IN QONNECTION HEREWAT H ACKNOWLEDGE THE
DISCARDING OF THIS EVIEDENCE MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON FUTURE LITHGATION.

Raxpacifully submitted,
et
" s RN | TR LY
Staven R, Mackaly . ' - SENACRER=E N o 2_.
Steven Ft Mackaig & Inc. A
et OCT 22 29
o
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FARMERS
1000 5, Exclid Ave.

. Mational Clty, CA 91950
(§19)472-7339 PAX: (619)472-7325

FHOTOS

Inanred: Chaim #
Vehicle Owner: Policy

Veblele: 2001 FORD EXPLORER 4X2 SPORT TRAC 64.0L-F] 4D PA)
Primary Impaet: 22, Total Bum Secondary Tmpact:

- i' F"_h; ] e . . Aarg
R Seppem

T LR




Photographilc Log

1. Loss vahicla.
Minimal fire damage to
raar of vahicla.

.
2. Driver's side view.

BT or A




3. From view.

4. Prevalent haat

damage fo
hood above
origin,

ht sida of
fire




7. Under hood is
saverely heat oxkfized
above the fire origin.

B. Most severa angina
compartment fire
dlamagﬁﬂ nnmr.:rrad
along the right F
inner fander. Thg ie
the area of fina origin.







5. Passenger side five
damage most severs
gt front fander area
adjacsnt o the engine
compartment areg of
angin.

6. Most severe body
damnage located
adiacant to the right
akda of the engine
compartment.




11. White, heat
discalored matal within
the area of fire origin.

12 Wiring harness
located within the aras
of fire crigin.




18. Ground wiras
locataed within the area
«f origin.

14. Engine is damaged
from heat expoaure
rather than evidence of
Tailure.
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18. Fire dabris was
inspectad and
removed to H#oor
aurface Bval,



19. Right slde of the
dashboard ls mors fire
damaged compared to
left stde and comelates
with the area of fire

argin.

20. Fira entered the
passanger
compartmant through
firawall openings.




21. Inspection and
removal of the ragr *
seat area.

22. Remains of
passenger
compariment fuse
panel.

it




23. Inspaction under
the vehicle.

24. Vahicle
Identfication decal.







MOULTON & MOULTON, I'C
Artorneys at Law
Hemlock Plaza, HC-8 Box 8384
Lords Valley, PA 18428

-J'
{570) 775-9525% - Fux (570) 775-0676 #Su“@.?
e-mall: monltcnskwiBemall.coimn o ?'; Fr, 41??5-
Dixna 8, Mosltou* " *Admived Poarmpracis, 3
} Ohilo :ad United Kingiom
Mark E. Moultos®* » ¥ Togpey e, Gl 2 P2.4s
. Angust 25, 2003
Ford Customer Relationship Center —ﬁﬁ‘m?'m_}
P.0. Box 6248 | N
Dearborn, MI 48126 SEP § 8 2003
‘Wayne County Ford .
416 Main 5t ‘Mﬂ_—
Honesdale, PA 18431-1339
Geico
Claima Department
750 Woadbury Road
Woodbury, NY 11797-2389
B & H Garage
Route 205
Bllenville, NY 12428 Pwe-hng.n, - Jotn l‘tmwxpsm

i
Re: Ford Track VINOFTZRISEITIRENNN /{220 p %

Dear Ford Motor Corporation:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that, while in mofion at 2 rte of sixty five mile an hour
mate of speed, the above referenced vehicle saddenty became inoperable and burst into flames,
cawsing the physical injury to the driver. The inspection immediately following thess events
noted the vehicles left from tire separated from the axle ot the vehicles final point of rest.

Pursnent to further inspection, it is anticipated that this vehicle will be the subject of civil
litigation involving defects contained therein, At preasnt the vehicle is locatad at D&H auto
yard. A proper claim har been filed with the insurer of the vehicle who has indicmied it will be
disposing of the remains of the vehicle for salvage. ¥YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE of
this acheduled disposal and the opporhmity of seven (7) days fvom date of this letter to perfonn
your crem imspection and review of asid vehicle, You arc specifically not authorized to emove
any part of the vehicls from ity present location,



Moulion & Moultan, PC
r | 2

At the conclusion of the abave referenced seven day period the ingurer is authorized to dispose of
the vehicle ax it sees fit. At the present time the vehicle’s ownet intends to remove the axle and
wheel from the D&H Awuto 2t the close of business on September 3, 2003 for evidentiary







NORTH CAROLINA _ IN THE GENERAL COLURT OF JUSTICE

COMBERLAND COUNTY RiENo. %Cvs b5y L

________mat "
s L
Y. ) COMPLAINT 20

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, i E E

The Plaintiff, complaining of the Defendant, alleges and sayz:

L mmmﬂmammdemﬂmmcm Nnnhl:amﬁmaudue
neither infants nor incompentents.

L T vt o 8 e vy v
herzinafter reforred to as "Vehicle".

3 That upon irformation and belief, the Defendam, Ford Motor Company, (heremafter
"FMC" is a corporation duly incorporated , and is ourrently doing business in Cumberland

County, North Carofine through its suthorized dealerships inchuding Patrick Ford, Inc. and Purvis
Brothers Ford,

4, m:ullmrdwmthwm the Plaintiffs are "Buyers” and “Consamers”, that the
Defendant manufacturer is hereto refirced as "Sellers” and "Mamfacturers” of matomobiles,
inchading the 1998 Ford Explorer within the intent and meaning of Narth Caroling General Stanute
25.2-103 pod North Cacoling General Statte 20-35.1. 1, respactively; and that the vehicle is 2
motor vehicle within the intert and meaning of North Crrolina General Staboies 20-351.1.

5. That during the month of November 1997, Plamtiff, for his pecsonal use, smered o &

_ femss agreement with Defoniant Mamifactures, theough their agthorized deater for the purchase of
- & now 1998 Ford Explorer for 2 totsl purchase price of $29,920.00. A copy of the lsass

agroement i3 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incarporated herein by refierence.

6. That Defendant Manufacturer, marafactured the vehicls pucchased by Plaintiffs and sold
vehicles similar to the vehicle through its desler and authorired agents.



N .
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4

7. That Defendant Mamufacturer, FMC maintwined its wirranties on vehicles sold to and
through Patrick Ford, Inc.

FIRSI CAUSE OF ACTION NEW. MOTOR VEHICLES
WARRANTIES ACT

8. Plaintiffs specifically realiege and incorporate paragraphs 1 through 5 as of fully set forth
verbatim.

9. That said vehicle was leased to Piaintiffs a5 a new vehicle with full werraatizs from
Defendam Mamifacturer.

10.  That said vehicle bas experienced repeated braakdowns and failures due to fundamental
defects in the design and manufacturs of the vehicle. - .

11.  That Plaintiffs have at all times serviced and maintained said vehicle propesly and in
accordance with the gnidelines of the Mamifacturer's Owner's Manual for the vehicle,

1. That none of said defects and noncomformities and the result of any abuse, neglect ar
odometer tampering on the PlaintifT's belsalf and there bave been no authonized modifications or
Altarations to the motor vehicle:

13.  That said defects ocaurred within 24 hours or 24,000 miles foilowing origina! delivery to
the Maintiff
14.  The the Plaintiff has returned the vehicle to the Mamifaciurer, its agent or the authorized

Dealer for repairs moro than four (4) times within a twelve {12} month period for repair of these
same noncomformities and they contime to exist.

15. Mﬁdvﬂﬁ&wmﬁm&ummmmmningﬁuﬂmm(lz}
month period of the warremy.

16.  That the Mamacturer hax had a reazgashie number of sttempts 10 repair these defects
and hxve failed to satisfactorily correct them

17.  That the Plaintiffy have lost faith in the vehicle due to thess recurrent defects and these
~ defects have caused substential impairment to the value of the vebiclo to the Plajurifth. That the

18.  Pursoant to the Manzfucturer's Owner's Mamsl, Flaintifs notified Defendant
Munufacturer aod Defeadant's suthorized Dealer of thess defiects in writing. Afler the vehicle
buroed, Piaitiff through counsel potified the Defendant aguin of the dafects and substantial
impairment of vaiue pursuant to 20-351.5(b).

EAGS-205-LC-SRT8



28.  That Defendants breached said warranty by failing, refusing and ofherwise neglecting to
repair or repiace the defects in Plaintiffs vehicle which appeared within the coverage of the
WaITRIY.

29.  That said breach of wermanty in a direct canse of Plaitifis' aforementioned damages and
Plaintiff is entitled to recover all direct, special, refiance, incidental, snd consequential damages.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
MAGNUSON-MOSS ACT VIOLATION

30. Hmmﬂmuﬁeﬂymkgelndmmpmmmhslthmﬂuiﬁlyﬂm
verbatim

a1, MMEMmelynﬂhit;wrhmwmuﬂmﬁ:dmof
merchantshifity to Plaintiffs violates Section 116 (d} (1) of the Magmuson-Moss Warranty -
Federat Trade Cormmission Act, 15 U.S.C. 2316 (d) (I). .

3z, MmmufmaMmmhhanyMunﬁrmmnfw
sforementioned damages.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNREASONADLE REFUSAL TO COMPLY

33.  Plaiotiifa specifically realloge and ncorporate paragraphs 1 through 32 as if fully set forth
bati ;

34, That the demands of Phiintifs for & firll refimd of all lease paymenty pursosnt to North
Carolins General Stetute 20-351.3 heve been ignored and refused by both Mansufacturer and

=1 iww:wwmﬂmw;dmmmﬂmwm
_ purpese of mid statute,

36.  That tixis refisl to comply with Phintify’ demends constitutes an uarcasonsble refival to

- comply with N.C.G.8. 20-351.3 and firther constitutea an imtentional delay of the resclution of

PlaintifPs comglaints with the intent of frustrating the purpons of said statuts.

37, That said unrensonsble and imtentional refiusl to comply with N.C.G.8. 20-351.3 entitles
Phintiffy to recerver trehle damages and the costs of reascnable ttomey's fees in thic action
pursuant t¢ N.C.G.8. 20-351 8{2) and (3).



D )

Plaimtifls, through counsel aud otherwiss, have atterpied to setile this matter without legal action
trt that Defindants have wreasonably failed to roplace or repurchase the vehicle pursuant to
N.C.G.S. 20-351.B. That Defendant refirsed to settle the claim and instricted the Plaintiff to

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
REVOCATION OF ACCEPTANCE

Z0.  Plamtiffs specifically reallege and incorparate paragraphs I through 19 ws if fully set forth
verbaltim,

21.  That Plantiffx original acceptance of said vehicle was based on belief that asid vehicle
conformed to, or pursusnt to the assirance of the agnat and employees of the Msnufacturer and
Dealer thet the vehicle would be made to conform to, the contract of sale.

22.  That, pursuant to North Carolina Genexsl Statute 25-2-508, Plaintiffs have revoked their
amﬂmm“:wﬁmmﬂmmmmmm
or vefusal by Marmifacturer and Explorer and their agents or suthorized dealers to repair the
vehicle in & timely manner.

23.  That said defect constitutes 3 substantial impairment of value to the Plaiatiffs in that they

mﬂWMWthﬁmﬂam

24.  That Pleiutiffs have revoked their scceptance pursuant to Nonh Caroling General Statuie
25-2-508 by giving notica to the mamdciurer of that demand.

1HIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF WARRANTY

28 P!duﬁﬁupmﬂmﬂymﬂmudmm 1 though 24 ag if fully set forth
verbatim, ,

" 26.  Inorder to induce Plaintiffs to purchese said vehicte and pursuant ta Section 20-351.2 of
. the North Carclina Stetutes, Defendamts Maoufacturer and Explorer provided For one year

| expreas warranty to Plaintiffa.

27, That sxid express warranty promised to repair or replace frea of charge any parts found
dafective in material or workmanship within toelve (12) months or 12, 000 miles,



y )
WHEREFORE, Plaimtiffs twve and recover of Defendant for violation of N.C.G.5. 20-351
{(New Mbtor Vehicles Wamrantion Act) as follows:

L That Pleintiffs have and recover of Defendant for viclahion of N.C.G.S. 20351 (New
Mator Vehicles Act) aa follows:

3 A fizll refiund of all base payments and down paymants not Emited to charges for
nndercoating, dealer preparation and transportation, snd instalied options, plus the non-refundable
portions of extendad warrantiss and sarvices contrect;

b. All collateral charges incurred by the Plaintiff after the first report of the
noncoaformitieg to the Defendants, their agents, or their sutharized dealers;

c. Al fingoce chargas incurred by the Plaintiff after the first reparct of the
noncomformities to the Defendant, their agents, or their suthorized dealers;

d Treble smount of the above damages due to both Defendants' unressonshie refuaal
ty comply with N.C.G.5. 20-351.3;

e, Reasonable sitorney's fees, interest from the date of filing, and the costs of this
. .

2. That the Plaintiffs have and recover as a result of Defendants' breach of warranty due to
the fure of its aseential purposes parsunnt to N.C.G.8. 25-2-719 as follows:

a The differeace in value of the vehicle a3 sxpressly and impliad warranted and the
fiir macicet value of the vehicle as actually warranted;

b. Thlﬂildiﬁmwhsisqudmﬂnuﬁ!mﬂlmoﬂhewﬁde.

3. Thet Piaintiffs have and recover a3 a resuk of Deflendant viclations of Magnuson-Moss
Federal Warranty Act sx follows:

a  Anamount in excass of $10,000.00 for fl refimd of the purchase price;
o.  [aberest az the legal rate unil paid;
4 Reasomable sttomey's foes.
4. That Plaipsiffy scoeptance by-revoked pursoant to N.C.G.S. 25-2-608 and farther that the

¢credit transaction be rescinded and aullified, and all payments made by Plaintiffy be retumed 1o
Plaintiffs by the Defandants.



For trial by jury.
That the interests and costa of this action by texed to the Defendant

For such other and further refi=f 2 the court may desm just, fit and proper.

THES the S May of Juse, 1858,

BOOSE & GURNEE

Attorney for Plaintiff
Post Office Box 1766

Fayetteville, NC 28303
Telephone No.: (910} 486-9292



i’

NORTH CAROLINA
VERIFICATION

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

L b ﬁrstduljrmm,dpponmdgyﬂmhmthumainﬁﬁ'in

the foregomg the contents theveaf, and the same ia true to my knawiedge
mumnumummmmmdmhﬁnnuﬁmmdmnﬂnmm“m
and things, I believe them to be troe.
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N Cirvermament
= 1 DI | nturpcy Codrpesty -
H GEIOO Indemnity Company
.l GEICO Casusity
M Criterion lsnrance Al
1-800-841-3000 {Cofonial County Muiual Ins.)
£ Spring Valley Dusd, Dulias TX 75244-3694

Apdl 5, 2005

Ford Motor Cradit

Consumer Affairs Department
AGMD - 3NE-B

P.0. Bax 8248

Daarhum, MI 48128

Our Claim Number: m12123m1n1m

Our Insurad: Shery Ward

Date of Loss: 02/03/2005

VIN: 1FMZUB3PXYZC43083
YearyMake/Modet 2000 FORD EXPLORER XLT
Damage: Fire - Tetal Loss

GEICO Amount ___36,607.67
Lees Selvage Recovery .~ 156450
Rental - None
Insured Deductible --.1,000.00

Total Subrogation Amount $9, 11367

Tamnﬂhﬁyﬁmmm |

Wa bdhvaﬂiachmmmmdbylm alantricalpmhhmmFmﬂwhHaudﬂhdh
vourmuﬂ MMMWWMMMMMM

mhmmumummdmrwmmmmﬂma
sincam effort 1o settls this clalm as required by conditians pracedant to arbitration as
statsd by the Automobde and Property Subrogason Atbaraion Agroement 1

H you mwmmarqum phmnmtautmatmanunhrlhhd balow.
Eimrdy,

Ruby Campbelt 7 _
Payment Recovery Examiner
800-841-5432 ext. 1642
Feor # 972-400.9214
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13 Henthe aleged delechve paui baen repeled or egleced? {circe ongf’ Yes
14, Wenatietp cument locallon of e vehice, ard e alleged delechve parife)?
fotal Loss

16.  Llal ol alter paorkat ackitioom or modificalions Sl wees mads i the vahicle

__ el loss

1. Wasthe engbw newing? ﬂﬁuﬂ@uﬂn

17, W tho ke i ho Gpiont ek e Tw)or o

18, st vaiicls plichmad now of mec:
¥ purchesod used, peuvide The duks of puuctiass, mileage st s Boe of purchese, oo o o
i velelede was purchasad: -

ﬁnnnhmﬂidhmﬂd“lﬂhmﬂmﬂhmﬂ*m
concoming your clalm. Mmﬂuﬂldhqﬂd”ﬂ“ﬁﬂmw
MMthlﬂnlﬂunlchﬂurt i 1ol b

Pleasa be aivieed thal sl necossery siepe ahould be tshen 4 ensuse that tha subjact vehic o] o of hs
campanent pars ane mainksined and peseenvad for idal  Ford kigior Company e the right i isepect ke vohioks sl
perove anc el any component pert thet you clelm i be deleclive, and ©© be presanted with the vehicls and the subject-
canpatent pan(s) o the fima of Wal, should Sigelicn s from this nlormal claim,

Plonas Mola: If 'your peoposs 1o mapair e vehicls fof corfitaied tmige, such rpelm may ot ba petdomad
unill alber Fovd Koior Compesry las: inspaciec e vahicls snd sorsoved and fesled sy comprent pan you cals % be
daleciive or adviaed you in willing Tl & does not inkend 4t perior such inepeciion snior tesling ot this e Bl evan
in-thel woanst, Ford Walkor Company wil iIndiet that sl nomponanis: asimead o be daiaalive s meintained and preserved

) D

Shaun L. Morton
Claiow Anaiyat /
Lisgalion Assistne
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Fire
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incident Report Amuilo Firs Dy igeent
050000847000

Nertmira

Nurnliva Mamm
Namwrtve Tyge

Nurathve Daie

Axthoy Rank

‘Nigativn Tuxt

Waniive Mo
Warative Digle
Anthor Tosk

Anshor Assigeamt
‘Neumithee Tt

CAD Magter Incldant Nwmbw-  2003-0000KE7 Jorsdietion incidcut #; AFD
-NGIET Foimwy Juisdiction Tocd: AFD 8000837

BASK

Ecident

Fi0323 Thoowdey, Foleoawy 3, 2005

YERII4S - Viut, Michen] L

T

1

A1 2018 by op Tisadey Fabrmary 1, 2003 we warey Jiapaiebed 103 pespenger wekicle
fre. Ocos tinde W awsipnd tor te incident. Fowr pececrme] suapouded. Wo mrived o
wxinn of 2000 hovry. i edaseradd mt 2043 hovye. The incidegt necurret ot 32 Obfsea Cir,
Amueillo in Disricr 03, The Iocad siative i 05, The ganaral desceiption of fils proprty is
regkiersial rireet, roud or vesidtinl deiatway. The prioary ki) pociqmed A O lcwo
by responding parscepnl wes ostinguishorey. Mo motnal/sgiomatic 2id wis gve or
reouivod.

*Eogina anc, reing grer, wheol sren® best describes the prispery nas of the room ¢
apiiz whore the fire oviginaind. The cuktie oF ipxdtioe i wadoteriiined sfiar sreatigasion.

The atimated propmry lots on this tncident was 95,000 The eatimated property wales was
£5,006,

Altrrs wrrmher QOUOSEY hixs hoen, eevigmnd w0 iy scidont.
VBST BS

Entident

110131 Thowdey, Febwoagy 3, 3005
VESME - Ve, Michnal T,

LY

1

I S7ATHD YHAT THE HAD JUST BACEIVED THE VEHICLE FROM A
BODY M00P AND WAS DEIVING HOME WHEN THE BRALE LIGHT ON THE
INSIDE OF THE CAR CAME O, SHE PULLED OWER AFTER IT STARTED
CHVING MORE TROITLE AND NOTICED FIRE COMING FRGM UNDER THE
HOOD O THE DRIVERS SIDE. )

EXTENSVE DAMAGE 70 TER ENGINE, HOOD, FR. QUARTER PANEL AND
OTHER PARYE ™Y THE FRONT OF THE YERICLE

WE TALEED TO THE LADY AT TEE HOUSE WHRERE THE VEHICLE SrOPFED
AT AND LET HER KNOW IT WOULD B TOMORROW UNTIL THE VERCLE B

End &F Rayolt

Fagr- 3 _ Primtod: 02102005 16:35:42.
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Estimate Photo 01 for Claim Numb«
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Page 2 of 5

date-07/02/2005 16:51:11:00 Skpe:22132
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State Farm insurance Cdmpanias'

-

July 31, 2002

Ford Motor

Parkfane Towers West, Sie. 300

3 Perkiane Bhad,

Daarborn, M| 481262568 (_‘
\

Afin: Office of the Ganeral Coundl] %Uﬁ
Marla Quintero-Salvg, Claim Analyst 5
fp- i1 -aig-7id 7

Flla Number:

D/E 050272002

Dear Ms. Quintero-Salva:

I recently left you & message on your volcamall in ogends to the above cleim. As you are awan
dua to our comespondence of May 23, 2002 your rasponge far June 5, 2002 and addiional
Information that | malied to you on June 18, 2002 wa analooking for neimbiwssmant of the
axpenses incumad by w5 In mgand fo a8 1888 Fomd Brongo, which caught fire destroying the
angine compariment. | have not yet heand a response for my June 19 fetter, which provided all
the iInformation of which you requesied. K you can please cal! me back &t your earlieat
coimvanience 50 that wo may discuss this isswe. This vehicle is costing State Farm $2.00 a day
atorage which wil ba piassad along to you In our request for reimbursament for thae damages to
this vehicia.

The vahlcla was tataled In the kes, YWe have provided an enginsering raport for your review
and we again request that you please come to sae this vehicle if you need to confirm the validity

. of our naquesl. K you ama not Interasied in saeing thia vehicle, please noltfy me immediately so |

anly: have it sokd wqushqlmhmya‘dhmhm that It Is incurring,
1 ook forward to hearing from you shostly.
Sincaraly,
o277
Sooltt Satinck
Claim Spedalst
State Farm Indemnlty Company
{856) B53 5733
S5036/0731001

HOME OFFIGES: BLOQMINGTON, ILLIND A #37T10-HMOT

Ao -A0S-1LC-BES
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State Farm Insurance Companies®

804 Black Horge Pl
Fansamada, K OE0TE-0500
Phovm: OF- (858} B53-ET00

June 18, 2002

Fard Molor Company

Parklana Towers West, Buite 300
3 Parklane Boulevarnd

Dearbormn, Ml 48126-2568

e ,

Att: Maria Quinfero-Saivo

Dear Ms. Cuintero-Salvo;

" Enclogsad you wilt ind a copy of some Information that will asalst you in your avaluation of the
claim. In regard to your temized request the anawers are as follows:

1. Date of Inddent and city and state in which  occured: May 2, 2002, Ponnsville,
.

In the Insurad™s statemant, they raturmed home at aboul $0:00 p.o. and by

2
12:00 a.m. ha was awckan by tha smeall of fira coming in his bedroam window.
The vebicle was parkad In his driveway under his canopy naxt to hia mahogany
boat.

3 Copy of fire Investigation anclosed.

8. -Mileage on the vehicle was unable to bs confirmad due 1o tha fact thal the
adometer was damaged. The inaurad claimad that the cdometes reading shoukd
be about 74,000. Please 3ae estimate and tatal oas avaluation. The title that
was issuad on November 12, 1999 doas verily the mBsage at 53,407.

7. Piease see 3 copy of the expect's phatos and narmetive.

HOMWE OFFICES: BLOCMWIMGTCM, ILLINQIS 441714-0001

e

M



Ford Motor Company
Jung 18, 2002

10.  The fire loss is atirbutalle to excessive jovial reslstance within the electrical
chrcults localtzed within the left front quadrant of the power plant bay area.
Pleasa see photos.

1.  Enclksed you will ind 2 copy of our expert's repart,

12.  This vehicla s $ecured at aur salvage yard for the time being. Please contact us
Immediataly to make arangamsents ko see the vebicle if you 50 desire. We are
kel charged a daily storage fee on this vehicke and would like to dispose of it as

z0an as possible,
13. Same as number 12 The saivage company is Copart, located in Glasshons,
New Jorgay. Phong number {B56) 8819700, Lot

14.  Please see endosad satimate and Tolal Eoas Repart with copies of drafts.
Piease nole payments ane siill pending to the minor damage to tha boat and ta
the insured's canopy.

18.  The only afler-market sddition thet we are aware of ia a remole starter which was -
added about two years ago.

i you are in need of eny further information please contect me at the phone number below or
make anangameants to =ae the vehicle at the focstion mentioned n number 13 abave,

Sincarely,
Sartr T
Claim Spaclakst .
- State Farm Indemnity Can'pany
(858} 553-'3733
SS.HJZ?!DH BO11

e Abdid Ty e 16






=TT Doyssianasl Corm Mvaler
Vigtawh B3 Mo, [
FIRE INVESTIGATION .

‘ X 12 FRI | OS5 L1 S
ol | it e
D PENISVELE TWP. 184782559
AT oo otz
Typa ni Frarsies . Dals | Weapons-Tosls - . _ Ml
a1 DRIVEWAY | 08 _ﬂumm

1V} TELEPHONED211 REFORTING HEB VEHICLE WAS ONFIRE. FIRE DEPT. RESPONDED AND EXTINGUISHED SAME,

L

M2 AT APPRUXIMATELY 0012 HOURS, THE PENRIVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT WAS INSPATCHED
AVEHICLE FIRE. ONCE THE FIRE WAS EXTROUISHED, | WAS CONTACTED AT HOME AND
REQUESTED TO APPEAR FOR AN NVESTIGATION.

‘AL, THE VEHICLE WAS OBSERVED 1O BE PARKED IN THE DRIVEWAY, 0N THE 30uTH Si0E or Tl

THE FIRE DEFARTMENT WAS STILL ON THE SCENE AND ASST. CHIEF JERRY BROWN ADVISED £ THAT
_ T THE FIRE STARFED IN THE ENGINE COMPARTUFNT. 1 OBBERVED A 1990 FORD BRONCO, BEARING NEW
JERSEY REGISTRATION, FOG30E COLOR BEING MAROON, PARKED UNDER A CANOFY. DIRECTLY M FRONT OF THE
VEHICLE WAS A LARGE (APPROXIMATELY M } WOODEN BOAT. THE CAMOPY HAD BEEN DAMAGED FROM THE FIRE AND A
Mmﬂ:mﬁm BOAT HAD PmmmmEmEEHEAT.
(CONT)_

page o 2 mou| 0BRAR2002




THE VEHICLE WAS CBIERYELD TO HAVE HEAVY DAMAGE TO THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT AKD THE EXTERIDR PAINT
ALONG 'WITH THE WINDSHIELD. THE LEFT FRONT TIRE HAD MELTELD AND LOST AR FREZSURE. THE WTERIOA OF THE
VEHICLE WAR CHEERVED TO HAVE FIRE DAMAGE TO THE DASH AND UNDER THE DASH. '

FOLLOWING A FURTHER CHECK OF THE YEHICLE, [T WAS DETERMINED THAT THE AIRE DD NOT AFPEAR TO HAVE
‘BEEN ACCELERATED WITH ARY TYPE OF FLAMMABLE LIUND. [T APPEARED THAT THE FIRE BURNED HEAVY QN THE
DRIVER BIDE OF THE ENGINE COUMPARTMENT AND SPREAD THROUGHDUT, [T 'WAB NOTRD THAT A FIRE THAT IS IGNTED
IN THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT, LSUALLY WILL NOT SPREAD INTO THE INTERIGR OF A VERIGLE. OCCASONALLY A AIRE
mwummmmimmemmmmmwmmmmnm
THE VENT OPENNGSE.

An'Eﬂmzmmrmcmsmmnmemmmw:rmm—nzmu:
THAT HE ARRIVED HOME AT APPROXIMATELY, 2200 HOURS AND PARKED THE VEHICLE WHERE IT STALL SITE, HE WAS W
 HiS BEDROOM AND HAD THE WINDOW DPEN AND THE CEILING FAN RUNSING. HE STATED THAT HE STARTED TO SMELL
SHOKE AND LOOKED OUT THE WINDOW, ONCE HE OBSERVED HIS VEHICLE WAS ENGULMED IN FLAMES HE EXITED HI3
mﬁ OHNLY WEAREM A PAIR OF UNDERWEAR. HE m'Tl'E NENHEORSA STARTED TO EXTINOUEH THE FIREWITH
A GARDEK HOSE AMD BUCKETS OF WATRR.

ON FRIDAY, AT_WHHTELY 1004 HWEH AMD NYZELF PROCEEDED BACK TO THE RENDENCE AND
LOOKED CAVER THE VEHICLE ONCE AGAIN. AT THE SCENE AHD WA'S ASKED ABOUT ANY ENEREEN. HE
'ﬂhﬂﬁﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬁﬂ_@lﬁﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ ED-EHFLU‘I'EEWT IS SUSPENDED. NO FURTHER INFO WAS
OBTAMED. )

NO FURTHER ACTION TAKEN.
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“comments. ORIGINAL REPORT .
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May 21, 2002
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The sublect vehicle is a 1988 Ford Bronco Custom two-doDr wagon
manufactured in Wayne Michigan. During assembly, the vahicla was assigned
17 . digt  alphanumaric  public  wehicle . idenfificaion  number
1FMEUt Computerized scruting of this number has valldaiad the

¢ Abibe time:of our-exarination, the vehile was Void of any state boonse plates.
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- mmmmﬂmﬂﬂnm:admmm
mamfactuned multipurpose vehicle with an approximate 4,575-pound curb
witight. . Wemmﬂhhmﬂmﬂﬂvﬂmhnﬂmmmm
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“This vehide Is finished fed metefiic in color and appointed with iwo doors and a
rwmatanmwﬂnn tha 184-inch long by 75-nch wide by T4-inch high
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- initial exterior examination disclosed clear evidence that the wvehicls had
austainad » fire event localized to the nose assambly. -The front windshield wos
fractured from heat exposure that was produced during the fire event. Al
remaininyg glazing was strocturally intact.

A wheethouse axaminalion disciosed 15-inch cest alloy OEM road wheeis

coupled to Traliblazer fires sized I1X105R1SLT. A bilsteral lreext depth

measiureament disclosed the assamblies exhibit an approxmals 7732 of an inch

tread. With the sxception of the et front tine that is partially fire coneumed, all
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l - --pfficulated bench ssat Al- seating surfaces and’ imerior wim - panels s

Far- the most. part the inbasrior was not damaged by Rre mpingement. Most of the
fire dynamics were banked forward of the interior firewsll. An inventory of the
inferior appoinbhents alled o wpose any mm Litterad
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ORIGIN OF CAUSE
Examination of the power plant bay
-of the fire’ dynamics were within this :
area, Further evaluation of the fire f
evidence disclosed the inception point
was withirr the left front quadrant of the |
power plant bay. Plsase be advisad
tlnmismehmﬁmufm :
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l_ We did not locate any technical sanvice bulleing or National Highway Traffic and | P
Safely Administration recalis as being applicable to tha loss. b
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ENGINEERING CONCLUSIONS
. . n - |
l. incorporated within the confines of fhis forensic automotive engineering report, it . c
hmmdmmmmmmmmmmnmdh .
. 1. ﬂuﬁam:sullhﬂhhmmﬁmm“ﬂﬁﬂn |
I the electronic cireulls iocaltrad within the left front quadrant of
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2. If tha vehicie has been maintalned to manufaciurer scheduled
- maintensace guidelines, the manufecture apnd the servicing
‘dealer are contributory parties i the ioes in question,

_I_Mhm-amwﬂuymhhm. VWe apprecas the

opporinity 0. proside forensic angineering  insight rddalive 5 the clalm in
mmmmwmmmmmﬂm i
neport, 4o not heshiabe to contact us, N

Very wly yours,
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